
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Julie Zientek  
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Appeals Sub-Committee Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th November, 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility.  
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
6. School Transport Appeals  (Pages 1 - 198) 
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the following appeals against the decision 

of the Council not to offer assisted school transport. 
 
Enclosed are: 
 
• A copy of the Home to School Transport Policy 
• The Road Safety GB guidelines (for Case 1) 
 
The cases will be heard at the following times: 
 
Case 1: 2.00 pm (pages 81 - 128) 
 
Case 2: 2.45 pm (pages 129 - 166) 
 
Case 3: 3.30 pm (pages 167 - 198) 
 



 

 

 

 

 
Home to School Transport Policy  

 
May 2013 

 

Author(s): Fintan Bradley 

Date agreed: 28 May 2013 

Agreed by: Cheshire East Cabinet 

Date to be reviewed: April 2014 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



2 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

 

A.  Introduction 
 

1. Equality statement           5 

2. Safeguarding statement          5 

3. The legal framework          6 

4. Status of Policy           6 

 

B.  Eligibility Criteria 
 

1. Distance criteria            7 

2. Low income families criteria         7 

3. Walking routes to schools           7 

4. Children with SEN and / or a disability         8 

5. Children at boarding or residential schools        9 

6. Children with temporary medical conditions        9 

7. Children permanently excluded from school       9 

8. Children 
[...]
w process can be found in 
section E2 and also Appendix 2. 
 
4.  Withdrawal of travel assistance 
 
For children with a statement of special educational needs, eligibility may end 
following the conclusion of the Annual  Review Process.  If this is the case, travel 
assistance will be withdrawn following a 6 week notice period, or at the end of the 
summer term, whichever is sooner. 
 
Where, for any reason, travel assistance has been approved / provided in error, the 
Council reserves the right to withdraw that provision.  A minimum of 12 weeks notice 
may be given to allow parents / carers sufficient time to make alternative travel 
arrangements. 
 
G.  Complaints, appeals and contact details 
 
Decisions as to the eligibility for travel assistance, the mode of transport and other 
practical matters of travel assistance will be taken by the Council’s officers with 
particular authorisation to do so. 
 
1.  Complaints 
 
Should a parent / carer have cause for complaint about the service provided for their 
child, they should first take the matter up informally with the officer or department 
responsible.  If the complaint is not resolved satisfactorily, it may be escalated via the 

Page 25



26 

 

Council’s Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and Complaints Policy.  A complaint can 
be made in the following ways: 
 

• online at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/customerfeedback 
• by telephone – 0300 123 5038 
• by email to letusknow@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
• in writing to Let Us Know, Customer Relations Team, Cheshire East Council, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
• in person at any of our Customer Service Centres  

 
Further details about how to make a complaint can be found on the Council’s website: 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
2.  Review and appeals process 
 
Stage 1 
 
If a parent / carer disagrees with the Council’s decision to refuse eligibility for travel 
assistance for their child, they may wish to request a review of the decision.  Any 
reques
[...]
 child failed to
attend school regularly and her parents were convicted of failing to ensure her regular attendance, contrary to
S39(2)(c) of the Education Act 1944.  The parents appealed, relying on S39(2)(c) of the Act which provided that it
was a good defence to show that the school was not within walking distance of the child’s home and the local
authority had not provided transport or alternative schooling arrangements.  In the case of a child over eight years
old, “walking distance” was defined by S39(5) as “three miles, measured by the nearest available route.”  The
Crown Court dismissed the appeal but the parent’s appeal to the Divisional Court was upheld on the grounds that
the nearest available route was that route which the child could safely use unaccompanied.  The local authority
appealed to the House of Lords, contending that the nearest available route usable without trespassing.

Held:
For the purpose of deciding under S39 of the 1944 Act whether a school was within walking distance of a child’s
home, the nearest route between the child’s home and his or her school was the nearest route along which the
child could walk to school with reasonable safety when accompanied by an adult and a route did not fail to qualify
as the nearest available route because of dangers which would arise if the child was unaccompanied.  The local
authority’s appeal would therefore be allowed.

Notes:
For the duty of parents to secure attendance of pupils and for statutory defences to proceedings against parent s
for non-attendance of registered pupils see 15 Halsbury’s Laws (4th Edition) Paras32-33, and for cases on the
subject see 19 Digest (Reissue) 499, 503, 3885, 3902.

Case referred to in options

Shaxted v Ward (1954) Farrier v Ward (1954)

Section 3
Appendix 6

Assessment of Walked Routes to School 30

Page 66



Appeal:
Essex County Council appealed, with leave of the Divisional Court of the Queen’s Division given on 10 May 1985,
against the decision of that court 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Committee 

held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Wait (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Harewood, B Murphy, J Saunders and P Whiteley 
 

IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Maureen Hills  Lawyer and Clerk to the Appeals Sub-Committee 
Janet Mills  Cheshire East Transport 
Sarah Tunstall  Cheshire East Transport 
Julie Zientek  Democratic Services Officer 
 

13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Wait be appointed Chairman. 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information. 
 

18 SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered three appeals against decisions of the 
Cheshire East Transport Service not to allow assisted school transport in 
accordance with the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy. 
 



Case 1 
 
The Appellant attended the hearing. The Sub-Committee heard the appeal 
based on the oral and written evidence of the Presenting Officers, who 
detailed the Local Authority’s case, and the oral and written evidence of 
the Appellant. Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of 
clarification. 
 
The Presenting Officers and the Appellant withdrew from the meeting 
following which the Sub-Committee reached its decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the appeal be deferred for further 
information. 
 
Case 2 
 
The Appellant attended the hearing. The Sub-Committee heard the appeal 
based on the oral and written evidence of the Presenting Officer, who 
detailed the Local Authority’s case, and the oral and written evidence of 
the Appellant. Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of 
clarification. 
 
The Presenting Officer and the Appellant withdrew from the meeting 
following which the Sub-Committee reached its decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the appeal be upheld. 
 
Case 3 
 
The Appellants and their local Ward Councillor attended the hearing.  The 
Sub-Committee heard the appeal based on the oral and written evidence 
of the Presenting Officer, who detailed the Local Authority’s case, and the 
oral and written evidence of the Appellants and their local Ward Councillor. 
Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of clarification. 
 
The Presenting Officer, the Appellants and their local Ward Councillor 
withdrew from the meeting following which the Sub-Committee reached its 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the appeal be upheld. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 

 
Councillor G Wait (Chairman) 

 
 


